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, Storm Sewer Photolog 

5. Manhole MH2B 

6. Catch basin near sanitary sewer lift station. 
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Storm Sewer Photolog 

7. Sanitary sewer lift station north of Building 1 OA. 
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8. Manhole MH 1 
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Storm Sewer Photolog 

9. Manhole MH3 

10. Manhole MH4 

P:\GTE Seneca Falls, NY\Photos\Fall 2002\Photolog11 _22_02.doc 
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Storm Sewer Photolog 

11 . Manhole MHS 
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12. Manhole MH6 
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Storm Sewer Photolog 

13. Manhole MH7 
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J 14. Manhole MHB 
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Storm Sewer Photolog 

15. Manhole MH9 under bushes 
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16. Looking down into sanitary lift station -sump pump and hose to pump out groundwater. 

J P:\GTE Seneca Falls, NY\Photos\Fall 2002\Photolog11_22_02.doc 



,· 

j 

J 
J 
J 
J 

Storm Sewer Photolog 

17. Hose leading to catch basin from sanitary lift station. 

18. Reverse view of previous photo. 

P:\GTE Seneca Falls, NY\Photos\Fall 2002\Photolog11 _22_02.doc URS 



) 

J 
J 

Storm Sewer Photolog 

19. Hose that discharges to catch basin. 

20. Example of a storm sewer where the PVC pipe tie-in is not cemented in well. 

P:\GTE Seneca Falls, NY\Photos\Fall 2002\Photolog11_22_02.doc 
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Storm Sewer Photolog 

21 . Example of a storm sewer where tie-in is cemented in well. 

22. Manhole MH9A 

P:\GTE Seneca Falls, NY\Photos\Fall 2002\Photolog11_22_02.doc 



TCE Management Photolog 

1. Former TCE standpipe with locking cover and valve, located on the corner of Building 11 A. 

J 

I 

2. View of the TCE standpipe next to a re-routed PVC roof drain. 

J P:\GTE Seneca Falls, NY\Photos\Fall 2002\Photolog11_22_02.doc URS 
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TCE Management Photolog 

3. PVC roof drain inside Building 11 A. 

4. Former vent through roof from vapor degreaser. 

P:\GTE Seneca Falls, NY\Photos\Fall 2002\Photolog11 _22_02.doc URS 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 
JOB NUMBER: 201972 

Prepared For: 

URS CORPORATION 
1701 Golf Road 

Suite 1000 
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 

Project : SENECA FALLS,NY 

Attention: Steve Bunsen 

Date: 09/27/2002 

Maryam A. Taylor STL Connecticut 

Title: Project Manager 

E-Mail: rnataylor@stl-inc . com 

128 Long Hill Cross Road 
Shelton, CT 06484 

This Report Contains ( 1-fi/- ) Pages 
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Case Narrative 

STL Report : 201972 
URS-SENECA FALLS 

Sample Receipt - All samples were received m good condition and at the proper 
temperature. 

Volatile Organics - Volatile organics were determined by purge and trap GC/MS using 
guidance provided in Method 50308/82608. The instrumentation used was a Tekmar 
Model 2000/2016 Concentrator interfaced with a Hewlett Packard Model 5971 A 
GC/MS/DS. 

The spike compound percent recoveries were within the laboratory generated guidelines 
in the independent source quality control samples (020PPB _ QCS) except for trans-1,2-
dichloroethene, 1,2-dichloropropane and trichloroethene. 

The following samples were analyzed at dilutions due to high target compound 
concentrations: 
MH-3 I :2 
MH-7 1:2 

Sample Calculation: 

Sample ID-MH-3 
Compound-cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

(1499727)(125)(2) = 240.17 = 240 UG/L. 
(949004)(.329)(5) 

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirements for parameters for 
which accreditation is required or available. Any exceptions to NELAP 
requirements are noted in the case narrative. 

Page I - Narrative for Login No. 201972 



I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
l 

I 

I 

I 

I 
' 

• 

J 
r 

J 

J 

Job Nwnber.: 201972 
Cuatomer . .. : URS CORPORATION 
Attn .... .. • : Steve Bunaen 

Laboratory Cuatomer 
Sample ID Sample ID 

201972-1 KH-12 

201972-2 KH-4B 

201972-3 KH-38 

201972-4 MW-BR-05 

201972-5 MW·BR-04 

201972- 6 MW-20 

201972-7 MW-21 

201972-8 MW- 28 

201972-9 MW-27 

201972 - lO MW-29 

201972-ll MH-lB 

201972-12 KH-1 

201972-13 KH-3 

201972-14 KH-5 

201972-15 MH-7 

201972-16 MH- 8 

201972- 17 KH-9A 

201972-18 MH DtJPLICATB 

201972-19 TB091702 

S A M P L B I N F 0 R M A T I 0 N 
Date: Oll/27/2002 

Project Nwnber . ... .. .. . : 20000403 
CUatomer Proj ect ID .... : SKNECA FALLS, NY 
Project Deacri ption . .. . : Seneca Falla,N'i 

Sample Date Tima 
Matrix Sampled Sampled 

Groundwater 09/16/2002 16 : 35 

Groundwater 09/16/2002 17:00 

Groundwater 09/16/2002 17 : 15 

Groundwater 09/ 16/2002 16 :2 5 

Groundwater 09/17 / 2002 ll: 55 

Groundwater 09/17/2002 12 : 52 

Groundwater 09/ 17 / 2002 15 : 40 

Groundwater 09/17/2002 15 : 56 

Groundwater 09/17/2002 17 : 35 

Groundwater 09/ 17/ 2002 17:49 

Groundwater 09/ 17/2002 08: 35 

Groundwater 09/17/2002 09 : 00 

Groundwater 09/17/2002 09:15 

Groundwater 09/17/2002 09:25 

Groundwater 09/17/2002 09:3 5 

Groundwater 09/17/2002 09:50 

Groundwater 09 / 17 /2002 14:00 

Groundwater 09/17/2002 00:00 

Groundwater 09/17/2002 00:00 

Page l 

Date Time 
Received Received 

09/19/2002 09:20 

09/19/2002 09:20 

09/19/2002 09:20 

09/ 19/ 2002 09:20 

09/19/2002 09:20 

09/19/2002 09:20 

09/19 / 2002 09 : 20 

09 /19 /200 2 09:20 

09 / 19/ 2002 09:20 

09 / 19/20 02 09 : 20 

09/19/2002 09 :20 

09/19/2002 09:20 

09/19/200 2 09 : 20 

0 9/19/2002 09:2 0 

09/19/2002 09 : 20 

09 /19/2002 09 :20 

09 / 19/2002 09 :20 

09/19/2002 09: 20 

09/19/2002 09:20 
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Job Number : 201972 

......__ 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION 

Cuatomer Sample ID : MH - 12 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/16/2002 
Time Sampled .. . ... : 16:35 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST KXTHOD PARAMBTBR/ TBST DESCRIPTION 

82608 Volatile Organics (5mL Purge) 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl ch loride 
Bromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichl oroethene 
Carbon di sulfide 
Acetone 
Methylene chloride 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
Vinyl acetate 
cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
Chloroform 
1,1,l·Trichloroethane 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichl oropropane 
Bromodich loromethane 
c i s - 1,3-Dichloropropene 
4-Methyl -2-pentanone (MIBK) 
Toluene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane 

* Jn Descri pti on = Dry Wgt . 

L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T RBSULTS 
Data:09/27/2002 

PROJECT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-1 
Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Tim.a Received .... . .. : 09:20 

SAMPLE RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/TIMB TBCB 

ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.3 5 1 .00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0. 9 10 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 

0.9 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 

3 J 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.4 10 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1051 pam 

6 0.8 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/ 02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1051 pam 
ND u 0.2 5 1 . 00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1D51 pam 

Page 2 



L.-

L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S 0 L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: MH - 12 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-1 · 
Dat e Sampled ...... : 09/16/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 16:35 Time Received .... ... : 09:20 
Sa.mple Matrix ... .. : Groundwater 

TBST MBTHOD PARAMBTBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DI LOTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/TIKB TBCH 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
2- Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
Ethylbeni.ene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0. 3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1051 pam 

• In Description = Dry Wgt. Page 3 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T E S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date :09/27/2002 

CUSTOMltR: URS CORPORATION PROJ1!CT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

customer Sample ID: MH -48 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-2 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/16/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 17:00 Time Received ..... . . : 09:20 
Sample Ma trix ... . . : Groundwater 

TEST METHOD PARAMXTBR/TBST DESCRIPTION SAMPLB RBSULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH OT DATB/ TIMI! TECH 

82608 Volatile Organics C5mL Purge) 
Dichlorodif luoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 11 21 pam 
Vinyl ch loride ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 11 21 pam 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND u 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
1,1-Dichloroethene ND u 0 .6 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Carbon disulfide ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Acetone ND u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Methylene chloride 1 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
trans- 1, 2-Dichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
1,1 -D ichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0.7 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
c is · l, 2-Dich loroethene 4 J 0 .3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
2-Butanone CMEK> ND u 0 .4 10 1. 00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 11 21 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0 . 2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/ 02 1121 pam 
1,1 , 1-Trichloroethane ND u 0 .2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1121 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Trichloroethene 3 J 0 .8 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
1, 2-0ich loropropane ND u 0.3 5 1 .00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Bromod ichloromethane ND u 0 . 2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
cis- 1,3-D ichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
4-Methyl-2·pentanone (MIBK) ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Tol uene ND u 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
trans- 1, 3-Di chloropropene ND u 0. 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
1, 1,2- Trichloroethane ND u 0. 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 

* In Description = Dry ~gt. Page 4 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S 11 L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date : 09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJXCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN : Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID : MH -48 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-2 
Data Sampled .. .... : 09/16/2002 Date Received .... .. . : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled .... . . : 17:00 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST MRTHOD PAIUMKTBR/TBST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION tllnTS BATCH DT DATB/ TIMB TBCB 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 11 21 pam 
Chlorobenzene NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Ethyl benzene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 
1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane NO u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1121 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1121 pam 

* In Descript ion = Ory Wgt. Page 5 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S tJ L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

COSTOMRR: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: HH -3B Laboratory Sample ID : 201972-3 
Date Sampled . .... . : 09/16/2002 Date Received .. . ... . : 09/19/ 2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 17:15 Time Received ... . . .. : 09 : 20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST MBTHOD PARAMKTBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMl'LB RBStJLT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILtJTION UNITS BATCB DT DATB/ TIMB TBCH 

82608 Vo lati le Organics C5ml Purge) 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 1152 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 0. 9 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
Vinyl chloride ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/ 02 1152 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/02 1152 pam 
1, 1· Dichloroethene ND u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
Carbon disulfide ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
Acetone ND u 0.9 10 1 .00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/ 02 1152 pam 
Methylene chloride 0.8 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1152 pam 
trans-1,2-0ichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1152 pam 
1,1 -Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1152 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0. 7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1152 pam 
ci s- 1,2-Dichloroethene ND u 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/ l 9892 09/23/ 02 1152 pam 
2- Butanone (MEK) ND u 0 .4 10 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1152 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 1152 pam 
1, 1,1 - Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/ 23/02 1152 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1152 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/02 11 52 pam 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 1152 pam 
Trichloroethene ND u 0.8 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/02 11 52 pam 
1, 2-Dichloropropane ND u 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 11 52 pam 
Bromodichloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/02 1152 pam 
cis -1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 11 52 pam 
4-Methy l -2-pentanone CMIBK> ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 1152 pam 
Toluene ND u 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 1152 pam 
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0 .2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/ 02 1152 pam 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/02 1152 pam 

* In Descr i ption = Dry ~gt. Page 6 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T RISULTS 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMXR: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT : SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: HH-38 Laboratory Sample ID : 201972-3 
Date Sampled .. .... : 09/16/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sa.mpled ...... : 17:15 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
Sa.mpl• Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST MBTBOD PARAMRTBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLB RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BAT CB OT DATB/TIKB TBCB 

Tetrachloroethene NO u 0. 3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
2-Hexanone NO u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
Oibromochloromethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
Ethyl benzene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
Bromoform NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO u 0.3 5 1 .00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 
Xylenes (total) NO u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1152 pam 

I 

* In Descr iption: Dry ~gt. Page 7 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S 0 L T S 
Job Number: 201972 DA te: 09 /27 /2002 

COSTOMBR: URS CORPORATION PROJllCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATnl: Steve Bunsen 

Cuetomer SA.D1ple ID: M~-BR-05 LaborAtory Sample ID: 201972-4 
DAte SA.D1pled ... ... : 09/16/2002 DAte Received ...... . : 09/19/2002 
Time SA.D1pled ...... : 16:25 Time Received ...... . : 09:20 
Sll.Dlple Matrix ... .. : Groundwater 

TBST KBTHOD PARAMBTBR/TBST DESCRIPTION SAMPLB RBSOLT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATK/TIMB TBCB 

82608 Volatile Organics (5ml Purge) 
Oichlorodifluoromethane ND u 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Vinyl chloride ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND u 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
1, 1-D ichloroethene ND u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Carbon disulfide ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Acetone ND u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Methylene ch lor ide 1 J 8 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
trans· 1,2·Dichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
1,1 · Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
cis - 1,2·Dichloroethene 1 J 0.3 5 1.00000 Ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
2· Butanone CMEK) ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
1,1,1 · Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1222 pam 
Carbon tetrachl oride ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Benzene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1222 pam 
1, 2·Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam Trich loroethene ND u 0.8 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
1,2·Dichloropropane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 Ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam Bromodichloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 Ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam cis · 1,3·Dichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 4·Methyl·2· pentanone CMIBK) ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam Toluene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
trans · 1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0. 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 

* In Description = Dry ~gt . Page 8 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: MU-BR-05 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-4 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/16/2002 Date Received . ...... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled .. ... . : 16:25 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TEST MBTHOD PARJIMRTER/TKST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT Q l"LAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATK/TIMB TKCB 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u D.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Chlorobenzene 0.6 J 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1222 pam 

* In Descript ion = Dry Ugt. Page 9 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S 0 L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJECT : SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: M~ - BR - 04 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-5 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ...... . : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 11:55 Time Received ... . . .. : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST HBTROD PARAKJrrBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLB RBSO'LT Q P'LAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BAT CB DT DATB/ TIMB TBCB 

82608 Volatile Organics (5ml Purge) 
Dichlorodif luoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Vinyl chloride ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Chloroethane NO u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
1,1-D ichloroethene NO u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Carbon disulfide ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Acetone 5 J 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Methylene chloride 1 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
trans-1,2-0ichloroethene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
1,1 -Di ch loroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
2-Butanone (MEK) ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Chloroform NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
1,1,1 -Tri chloroethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0. 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Benzene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Trichloroethene ND u 0.8 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Bromodichloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
cis- 1,3 -D ichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone CMIBK) ND u 0. 4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Toluene ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0. 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 

* In Description= Dry ~gt. Page 10 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

COSTOMBR: URS CORPORATION PROJBCf: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

customer Sample ID: M~-BR-04 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-5 
Date Sampled ..... . : 09/17/2002 Date Received ..... .. : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ... ... : 11:55 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix .... . : Groundwater 

TBST METHOD PARAMETBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLB RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/TIMB TBCB 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1 .00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Chlorobenzene 0.6 J 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1433 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1433 pam 

* In Description = Dry ~gt. Page 11 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJl!CT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: MY -20 Laboratory Sample ID : 201972-6 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ......• : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 12:52 Tim. Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST MKTROD PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT 0 FLAGS MDL R.L DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/TIKB TECH 

82608 Volatile Organics C5mL Purge) 
Oichlorodifluoromethane ND u 0. 3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Vinyl chloride 53 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND u 0.6 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Carbon di sul fide ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Acetone ND u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Methylene chloride 1 J B 0 . 2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
trans·1,2·Dichloroethene 1 J 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
1,1-Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0. 7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 13 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
2-Butanone (MEK> ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0 .2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
1, 1, 1·T ri chloroethane ND u 0 .2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0 . 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Benzene 0.3 J 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
1,2-0ichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Trichloroethene ND u 0 .8 5 1 . 00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND u 0.3 5 1 . 00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1503 pam 
Bromodichloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
4-Methyl -2-pentanone CMIBK) ND u 0.4 10 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Toluene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1503 pam 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1503 pam 
1, 1,2- Trichloroethane ND u 0. 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 1503 pam 

* In Description = Dry Ygt. Page 12 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T E S T R E S 0 L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

COSTOMBR: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: MW-20 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-6 
Date Sampled ... . .. : 09/17/2002 Date Received .. ..... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 12:52 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TEST METHOD PARAMBTER/TEST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE R.BSOLT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATE/TUB TECH 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1 .00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0 .2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1503 pam 

* In Description= Dry Wgt. Page 13 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

COSTOMBR: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

CUato:mer Sa.mple ID: MW -21 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-7 
Date Sa.mpled ...... : 09/17/2002 Dat• R•ceived ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampl•d ...... : 15:40 TilUI R•ceiv•d ....... : 09:20 
Sa.mple Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TEST Ml!THOD PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE R.llSULT 0 FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATE/TIME TECH 

82608 Volatile Organics <5ml Purge) 
Di ch lorodifluoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 0.9 5 1. 00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Vinyl chloride ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Trichlorof luoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
1, 1-Dichloroethene NO u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Carbon disulfide 1 J 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Acetone ND u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Methylene chloride 1 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
trans-1 , 2-Dichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
1,1-Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
cis - 1,2-Dichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
2-Butanone (MEK) ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Trichloroethene ND u 0.8 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Bromodi ch loromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
cis-1,3 -Dichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Toluene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 

* In Description = Ory Wgt. Page 14 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMBR: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: MY-21 Laboratory Sample IO: 201972-7 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Tim• Sampled .... .. : 15:40 Time Received . . .... . : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

-
TRST MRTHOO PARAMETRR/TRST ORSCRIPTION SAMPLR RKSOLT Q FLAGS MOL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH OT DATB/TIMB TBCB 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1.DOOOO ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
1, 1, 2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1533 pam 

* In Description = Dry Ygt. Page 15 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJECT : SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: M~·28 Laboratory Sampl• ID: 201972-8 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Dat• R•ceiv•d ....... : 09/19/2002 
Tima Sampled ...... : 15:56 Ti11U1 Received ..... • . : 09:20 
Sample Matrix . . ... : Groundwater 

TBST MBTHOD PARJIMBTBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLB RBSULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH OT DATK/ TIKB TKCH 

82608 Volatile Organics C5ml Purge) 
Dichlorodifluoromethane NO u 0. 3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Chloromethane NO u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Vinyl chloride NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 Ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Bromomethane NO u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Chloroethane NO u 4 5 1 .00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Trichlorofluoromethane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
1, 1-0ich l oroethene NO u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Carbon disulfide ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 Ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Acetone NO u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Methylene chloride 0.9 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
trans-1 , 2-D i chloroethene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
1, 1-D ichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
cis · 1,2·0ichloroethene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
2- Butanone CMEK) ND u 0. 4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
1, 2· Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Trichloroethene 16 0.8 5 1.00000 ug/ l 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
1,2-0ichloropropane ND u 0. 3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Bromodichloromethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
cis·1,3·Dichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
4·Methyl·2·pentanone CMIBK) NO u 0. 4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Toluene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
trans· 1,3· 0ichloropropene NO u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
1,1, 2· Trich loroethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 

* In Description = Ory ~gt. Page 16 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMBR: URS CORPORAT ION PROJBcr : SENECA FALLS,NY ATT!f: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sa.mple ID: MY- 28 Laboratory Sampl• ID: 201972-8 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Rec•iv•d ....... : 09/19/2002 
Tim. Sampl•d ...... : 15:56 Tim. R•C•ived ..... . . : 09:20 
Sampl• Matrix . . ... : Groundwater 

TBST METHOD PARAMBTZR/TBST DESCRIPTION SAMPLB RBSULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/TIMB TBCB 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Dibromochloromethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Bromoform NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1604 pam 

* In Description = Dry Ygt. Page 17 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

STOMBR: URS CORPORATION PROJllCT : SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID : M~-27 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-9 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 17:35 Time Received ... . ... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

"BST KBTROD PARAMBTBR/ TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLB RBSULT Q PI.A.GS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH OT DATB/ TIMB TBCB 

82608 Volatile Organi cs (5mL Purge) 
Oichlorodifluoromethane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Chloromethane NO u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Vinyl chloride NO u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Bromomethane NO u 2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Chloroethane NO u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Trich l orofluoromethane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 1634 pam 
1, 1-0ichloroethenc NO u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Carbon di sul fide NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Acetone NO u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Methy l ene chloride 0.8 J B 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
trans- 1,2-0ichl oroethene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1634 pam 
1, 1-0 i chloroethane NO u 0 .3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Vinyl acetate NO u 0.7 5 1 .00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
cis-1,2-0ichloroethene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
2-Butanone CMEK) NO u 0.4 10 1 .00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Chloroform NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane NO u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride NO u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Benzene NO u 0.3 5 1 .00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
1,2-0ichloroethane NO u 0. 3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Trichloroethene NO u 0.8 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
1,2-0 ichloropropane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Bromodichloromethane NO u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
cis-1,3-0ichloropropene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) NO u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Toluene NO u 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
trans-1,3-0ichloropropene NO u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 

• In Description= Ory ~gt. Page 18 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S 0 L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

COSTOMBR: URS CORPORATION PROJllC!: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

customer Sample ID: MY-27 L&.boratory Sample ID: 201972-9 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled .... .. : 17:35 Time Received .. .. . . . : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ... . . : Groundwater 

TEST MBTBOD PARAMBTBR/TBST DESCRIPTION SAMPLB RBSULT Q l'LA.GS MDL RL DILUTION UNlTS BATCH DT DATE/TIMB TECH 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
2- Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Di bromochloromethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Chlorobenzene NO u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Styrene NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
1, 1,2,2·Tetrachloroethane NO u 0.3 5 1 .00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1634 pam 

* In Descripti on = Dry Ygt. Page 19 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJJ!CT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

customer Sample ID: MY -29 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-10 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received . . . . . . . : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 17:49 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix .... . : Groundwater 

TBST MBTHOD PARAMBTBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLB RBSULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH OT DATB/TUfB TBCB 

82608 Volatile Organics C5mL Purge) 
Oichlorodif luoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Vinyl chloride 7 0.3 5 1.00000 Ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
1,1 -Dichloroethene NO u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Carbon disulfide ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Acetone ND u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Methylene chloride 0.9 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/ 02 1704 pam 
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene 0.7 J 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
1,1-Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0 .7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 12 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
2-Butanone CMEK) ND u 0 .4 10 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
1,1,l-Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Benzene 3 J 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
1,2-Dichloroethane NO u 0 .3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Trichloroethene ND u 0 .8 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Bromodichloromethane ND u 0 .2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone CMIBK) ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Toluene 1 J 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane NO u 0 .2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 

* In Description = Dry Ygt. Page 20 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S 0 L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJl!CT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

customer Sample ID: MY -29 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-10 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 17:49 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST KBTROD PARAMBTBR/ TBST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RBSOLT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION ONITS BATCH DT DATB/ TIMB TBCH 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/ 02 1704 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/02 1704 pam 
Chlorobenzene NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/02 1704 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Bromoform NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ l 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO u 0. 3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 
Xylenes (total) NO u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1704 pam 

* In Description = Dry Ygt. Page 21 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y TBS T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER : URS CORPORATION PROJECT: SENECA FALLS,NY AlTN: Steve Bunsen 

customer SAJDPle ID: MH -18 Laboratory SAJDPl• ID: 201972- 11 
Date SAlllpled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time SAlllpled ...... : 08:35 Time Received . . ... . . : 09:20 
SAJDPle M.atrix ... .. : Groundwater 

TBST METHOD PARAMBTBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLB RBSULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/TIMB TBCH 

82608 Volatile Organics C5mL Purge) 
Oichlorodifluoromethane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Ch loromethane NO u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Vinyl chloride NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Bromomethane NO u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Chloroethane NO u 4 5 1 .00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Trichlorofluoromethane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
1,1-0ichloroethene NO u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Carbon disulfide NO u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Acetone NO u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Methylene chloride 0.8 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
trans-1,2-0ichloroethene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
1, 1-0ichloroethane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Vinyl acetate NO u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
cis-1,2-0ichloroethene 1 J 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
2-Butanone CMEK) NO u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Chloroform NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
1, 1, 1-Tri chloroethane NO u 0.2 5 1 . 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
1,2-0ichloroethane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Trichloroethene NO u 0.8 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
1,2-0ichloropropane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Bromodichloromethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
cis-1,3-0ichloropropene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
4-Methyl -2-pentanone CMIBK) NO u 0.4 10 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Toluene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
trans-1,3-0ichloropropene NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane NO u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 

* In Description = Ory ~gt. Page 22 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
J o b Number: 201972 Date : 09/27 / 2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Cuatomer Sample ID: MH-18 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-11 
Da t e Sampled . . . .. . : 09/17/2002 Date Received .. .• .. • : 09/19/ 2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 08 :35 Time Received . • .. ... : 09:20 
Sa.mple Mat rix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST MBTHOD PARAMETBR/ TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLB RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/ TIKB TBCB 

Te trachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/ 02 1805 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1 .00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 1805 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 1805 pam 
Chl orobenzene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/ 02 1805 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1 .00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/02 1805 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0. 2 5 1 . 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1 .00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/ 02 1805 pam 
Xyl enes (total) NO u 0. 5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1805 pam 

* In Description = Dry Wgt . Page 23 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T E S T R E S U L T S 
Job Number : 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJECT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID : MH-1 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-12 
Date Sampled .. . . . . : 09/17/2002 Date Received .. .. ... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ... ... : 09:00 Time Received .. .. ... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TEST METHOD PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT Q P'LAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATE/ TIMB TECH 

82608 Volatile Organics (5ml Purge) 
Oichlorodifluoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/ 02 1734 pam 
Vinyl chloride 93 M 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Chloroethane NO u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Tr i chlorofluoromethane NO u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND u 0.6 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Carbon di sulf ide NO u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Acetone NO u 0.9 10 1. 00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Methylene chloride 0.9 J B 0. 2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
trans - 1,2-0ichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1734 pam 
1, 1-0ichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1. 00DOO ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1734 pam 
c i s- 1,2-Dichloroethene 160 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/02 1734 pam 
2-Butanone CMEK> NO u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0 .2 5 1. 00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/02 1734 pam 
1,1, 1-Tri chloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1734 pam 
Carbon tetrachlor ide NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1734 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ l 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/ 23/02 1734 pam 
Trichloroethene 10 0.8 5 1.00000 ug/ l 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
1,2-Dichl or opropane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Bromodichloromethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
c is - 1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
4-Methyl -2-pentanone CMIBK> ND u 0. 4 10 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Tol uene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/ 02 1734 pam 
1, 1, 2-Trichloroethane ND u 0. 2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/ 23/02 1734 pam 

* In Descripti on = Ory Wgt. Page 24 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 D&te:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMB.R: URS CORPORATION PROJBC?: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: MH-1 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-12 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received .. ..... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ... ... : 09:00 Time Received . ...... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix .. ... : Groundwater 

TBST METHOD PARAMBTBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNXTS BAT CB DT DATB/ TIKB TBCH 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 parn 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9892 09/23/02 1734 parn 
Bromoform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 parn 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1-00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9892 09/23/02 1734 pam 

* In Description = Ory Wgt. Page 25 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number : 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJECT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN : Steve Bunsen 

customer Sample ID: MH-3 Laboratory Sampl• ID: 201972-13 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Oat• Rec•ived . . ..... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled . ..... : 09:15 Tim• R•ceived ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwate r 

TEST METHOD PAR.\MBTKR/TBST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BAT CB DT DATB/TIMX TBCB 

82608 Volatile Organics (Sml Purge) 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 2 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Vinyl chloride 16 M 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 3 10 2. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 8 10 2. 00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Trichlorof luoromethane ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
1, 1·Dichloroethene ND u 1 10 2.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Carbon disulfide 3 J 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Acetone ND u 2 20 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Methylene chloride 2 J B 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
trans·1,2·Dichloroethene ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
1,1 -Dichloroethane ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 1 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
cis-1,2-0ichloroethene 240 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
2-Butanone CMEK) ND u 0.8 20 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
1, 1,1-Trichloroethane ND u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0.4 10 2. 00000 Ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
1,2·0ichloroethane ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Trichloroethene 43 2 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Bromodichloromethane ND u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 Ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
4-Methyl -2 -pentanone CMIBK> ND u 0.8 20 2.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Toluene ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND u 0.4 10 2 .. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 

* In Description = Dry ~gt. Page 26 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T E S T R E S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMl!.R: URS CORPORATION PROJllCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: MH -3 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972·13 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received .. . .. .. : 09/ 19/2002 
Time Sampled .... .. : 09:15 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TEST METHOD PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT Q P'LAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATE/TIMB TECH 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 2 20 2 .00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/ l 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 1 10 2.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1046 pam 

* In Description = Dry Ugt. Page 27 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Dillt•:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT : SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sa.mpl• ID: MH -5 Laborilltory Sa.mpl• ID: 201 972- 14 
Dillte Sa.mpl•d .. . . .. : 09/17/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampl•d ...... : 09:25 Time R•ceived ....... : 09:20 
sample Matrix .... . : Groundwater 

TBST MBTHOD PARAMBTBR/ TBST DESCRIPTION SAKPLB RBSULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/ TIMB TBCH 

82608 Volatile Organics {5ml Purge) 
Di chlorodifluoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Vinyl chloride NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
eromomethane NO u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 4 5 1.00000 ug/l 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Tri chlorofluoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
1, 1-Dichloroethene NO u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/l 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Carbon disulfide NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Acetone ND u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Methylene chloride 1 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 Ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
trans-1,2 -Dichloroethene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
1, 1-0ichloroethane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 18 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
2- Butanone CMEK) NO u 0. 4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Ch loroform NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
1,2-D ichl oroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Trichloroethene 6 0.8 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9986 09/25/ 02 1150 pam 
Bromodichloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/ 25/02 1150 pam 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/ 02 1150 pam 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone CMIBK) NO u 0. 4 10 1.00000 ug/ l 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Tol uene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0. 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane NO u 0. 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 

* In Descr iption = Ory ~gt. Page 28 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T E S T R E S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJECT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: MH · 5 Laboratory Sample ID : 201972·14 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received .... .. . : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 09:25 Time Received ..... .. : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TEST METHOD PARAMBTBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLE RBSULT Q FLAGS KOL RL DILUTION lJNITS BATCH OT DATE/TIME TBCB 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9986 09/ 25/02 1150 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ l 9986 09/25/D2 1150 pam 
Xy lenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1150 pam 

* In Description = Dry Wgt . Page 29 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T E S T R E S 0 L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

COSTOMBR: URS CORPORATION PROJECT : SENECA FALLS,NY A'lTN: Steve Bunsen 

CUetomer Sample ID: MH -7 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972- 15 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received .. . .... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 09:35 Time Received ... . ... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TEST MBTBOD PAR>.MBTER/TEST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/TIMB TECH 

82608 Volati le Organics C5mL Purge) 
Oi ch l orodifluor omethane NO u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Chloromethane NO u 2 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Vinyl chl oride ND u 0 .6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Brornomethane ND u 3 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 8 10 2. 00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/l 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 4 J 1 10 2.00000 ug/l 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Carbon disulfide ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Acetone ND u 2 20 2.00000 ug/ L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Methyl ene chl oride 2 J B 0.4 10 2. 00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/ L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
1,1 -0ichloroethane ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Vinyl aceta t e ND u 1 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
cis- 1,2 -Dichloroethene 48 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
2-Butanone CMEK) ND u 0 .8 20 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0.4 10 2. 00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
1, 1,1 -Trichl oroethane 10 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0 .4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND u 0.6 10 2. 00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Trichloroethene 300 2 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
1, 2-Dich l oropropane ND u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Bromodi chloromethane ND u 0.4 10 2. 00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
cis- 1,3-Di chloropropene NO u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/l 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone CMIBK) ND u 0.8 20 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Toluene NO u 0 .6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
1, 1,2- Trichloroethane NO u 0.4 10 2. 00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 

* In Description = Dry Yg t. Page 30 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date :09/27/2002 

CUSTOMBR: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT : SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Cuatomer Sample ID: MH -7 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-15 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received . ...... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 09:35 Time Received .. .. ... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TRST MBTBOD PARAMRTBR/TRST DESCRIPTION SAMPLB RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/TIMB TBCB 

Tetrachloroethene NO u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
2- Hexanone NO u 2 20 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Oibromochloromethane NO u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Chlorobenzene NO u 0.4 10 2 . 00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Ethyl benzene NO u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Styrene NO u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Bromoform NO u 0.4 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
1,1,2,2·Tetrachloroethane NO u 0.6 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 
Xylenes (total) NO u 1 10 2.00000 ug/L 9986 09/25/02 1224 pam 

* In Descr iption = Ory Wgt. Page 31 
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LABORATORY T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date :09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJECT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN : Steve Bunsen 

Cuetomer Sample ID: MH-8 Laboratory Sample ID : 201972-16 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received . . ..... : 09/19/2002 
Tima Sampled ...... : 09:50 Tima Received . .. ... . : 09:20 
sample K&trix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST KBTBOD PARAMETBR/ TBST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RBS'OLT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION' OlfITS BATCH DT DATB/TIMB TECH 

82608 Volatile Organics C5ml Purge) 
Oichlorodif luoromethane NO u 0.3 5 1 .00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Chloromethane NO u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Vinyl chloride NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Bromomethane NO u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Chloroethane NO u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Trichlorof luoromethane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
1, 1- 0ichloroethene 3 J 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Carbon disulfide NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Acetone NO u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Methylene chloride 0.8 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
trans- 1,2-0ichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
1,1 -Dichloroethane ND u 0. 3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
cis· l,2-0ichloroethene 27 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
2-Butanone CMEK) ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Chl oroform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 7 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
1,2-0ichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Trichloroethene 180 0.8 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Bromodichloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
cis-1,3-0ichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
4-Hethyl-2-pentanone CMIBK) NO u 0. 4 10 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Toluene ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
trans·1,3-0ichloropropene ND u 0.2 5 1 . 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number : 201972 Date:09/27/ 2002 

COSTOMBR: URS CORPORATION PROJllC'l' : SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: MH-8 Laboratory Sample ID : 201972-16 
Date Sampled . . .... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 09:50 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST METHOD PARAMBTBR/TBST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT Q l'LAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH OT DATB/TIMB TBCB 

Tet rachloroe thene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
2·Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Dibromochloromethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Ethyl benzene NO u 0. 3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Styrene NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 11 46 pam 
Xy lenes (total) ND u 0. 5 5 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1146 pam 

* In Description = Dry Wgt. Page 33 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T E S T R E S t7 L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date: 09/27 /2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJECT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Cuetomer Sample ID: MH ·9A Laboratory Sample ID: 201972·17 
Date Sampled .. .... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Tima Sampled . ... . . : 14:00 TU... Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix .. . .. : Groundwater 

TKST METHOD PARAMRTBR/ TEST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT 0 l"LAGS MDL RL DILOTION t7NITS BATCH DT DATE/TIMB TECH 

82608 Volatile Organics (Sml Purge) 
Dichlorodifluoromethane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Chloromethane NO u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Vinyl chloride ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 4 5 1 .00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Trichlorofluorornethane ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Carbon disulfide ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Acetone ND u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Methylene chloride 0.8 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
trans- 1,2-0ichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
1,1 -Dichloroethane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
cis-1,2 -Dichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
2-Butanone CMEIO ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
1,1, 1-Tri chloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Trichloroethene ND u 0.8 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
1,2-Dichloropropane NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Bromodichloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone CMIBK) ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Toluene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
trans · l,3-0ichloropropene ND u 0.2 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 

* In Description = Dry Wgt. Page 34 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S 0 L T S 
Job Number : 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: MH · 9A Laboratory Sample ID: 201972 - 17 
Date Sampled .. .. .. : 09/17/2002 Date Received . . . . . .. : 09/19/2002 
Ti me Sampled ...... : 14:00 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST MBTHOD PARAMBTKR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLB RBSOLT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/ TIKB TBCB 

Tetrach loroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Bromoform NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 
Xy lenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1216 pam 

* In Description = Ory Wgt. Page 35 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S tJ L T S 
Job Number : 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT : SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN : Steve Bunsen 

customer Sample ID: MH DUPLICATE Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-18 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ..... .. : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ..... . : 00:00 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix .... . : Groundwater 

TRST MRTHOO PARAMBTBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLB RBStJLT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH OT DATB/TIHB TBCH 

82608 Volatile Organics C5mL Purge) 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND u 0. 3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Vinyl chloride ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 4 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Trichlorof luoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
1,1-Dichloroethene NO u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Carbon disulfide ND u 0. 3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Acetone ND u 0 .9 10 1.00000 Ug/L 9942 09/ 24/02 1247 pam 
Methylene chloride 0.8 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
trans- 1, 2· Dichloroethene NO u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
1,1·Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/ 24/02 1247 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.9 J 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
2-Butanone CMEK) ND u 0 .4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
1, 1,1-Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Carbon tetrachloride ND u 0. 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Tri chloroethene ND u 0 .8 5 1 .00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/ 24/02 1247 pam 
Bromodichloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
4-Methyl -2-pentanone CMIBK) ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Toluene ND u 0 .3 5 1 . 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
trans-1,3-Di chloropropene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 

* In Description= Dry ~gt . Page 36 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T E S T R E S U L T S 
Job Number : 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMBR: URS CORPORATION PROJBCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: MH DUPLICATE Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-18 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 00:00 Time Received ..... .. : 09:20 
Sample Matrix . . ... : Groundwater 

TEST METHOD PARAMETER/TEST DESCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH OT DATE/TIME TECH 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
2-Hexanone ND u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1247 pam 

* In Description = Dry ~gt. Page 37 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S t1 L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMER : URS CORPORATION PROJBCT: SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID: TB091702 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-19 
Date Sampled ...... : 09/17/2002 Date Received ....... : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 00:00 Time Received ....... : 09 :20 
sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST MBTHOD PARJ\MRTBR/TBST DESCRIPTION SAMPLB RBSOLT Q PI.A.GS MDL RL DILUTION UNITS BATCH DT DATB/TIMB TBCH 

82608 Volatile Organics (Sml Purge) 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Chloromethane ND u 0.9 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Vinyl chloride ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Bromomethane ND u 2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Chloroethane ND u 4 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Trichlorof luoromethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND u 0.6 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Carbon di su lfide ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Acetone ND u 0.9 10 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Methylene chloride 2 J B 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
trans·1,2· Dichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/ l 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Vinyl acetate ND u 0.7 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
2·Butanone (MEK) ND u 0.4 10 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Chloroform ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Carbon tetrach loride NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Benzene NO u 0. 3 5 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND u 0 .3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Trichloroethene ND u 0.8 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Bromodichloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/l 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
cis -1,3-0ichloropropene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
4-Methyl -2-pentanone (MIBK) NO u 0.4 10 1. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Toluene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane NO u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 134 7 pam 

* In Description = Dry Wgt. Page 38 
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L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y T B S T R B S U L T S 
Job Number: 201972 Date:09/27/2002 

CUSTOMRR: URS CORPORATION ?ROJl!Cl' : SENECA FALLS,NY ATTN: Steve Bunsen 

Customer Sample ID : TB091702 Laboratory Sample ID: 201972-19 
Date Sampled ..... . : 09/17/2002 Date Received ...... . : 09/19/2002 
Time Sampled ...... : 00:00 Time Received ....... : 09:20 
Sample Matrix ..... : Groundwater 

TBST METHOD PARAMBTBR/TBST DBSCRIPTION SAMPLE RESULT Q FLAGS MDL RL DILUTION tJNITS BATCH DT DATB/TIKB TBCB 

Tetrachloroethene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
2-H'exanone ND u 0.8 10 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Dibromochloromethane ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Chlorobenzene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Ethyl benzene ND u 0.3 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Styrene ND u 0.2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Bromoform ND u 0 .2 5 1.00000 ug/ L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND u 0.3 5 1. 00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 
Xylenes (total) ND u 0.5 5 1.00000 ug/L 9942 09/24/02 1347 pam 

* In Description= Dry Wgt. Page 39 



L A B 0 R A T 0 R Y C B R 0 N I C L K 
Job Number: 201972 Date: 09/ 27 / 2002 

I 
I 

CUSTOMER: Ol!S CORPORATION PROJECT : SKNECA FALLS, NY ATTN : Steve Bunsen 

Lab ID: 201972-1 Client ID: MH-12 Date Recvd: 09/19/ 2002 Sample Date: 09/16/2002 
MET HOO DES CR I PT! ON RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 1 9851 
8260B Volatile Organics (5mL Purge) 1 9892 9851 09/23/ 2002 1051 1.00000 

Lab ID: 201972-2 Client ID: MH-4B Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Da t e: 09/16/2002 
METHOD DESCRIPTION RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TI ME ANALYZED DILUTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 1 9851 
8260B Volatile Organics C5mL Purge) , 9892 9851 09/23/2002 1121 1.00000 

Lab ID: 201972-3 Client ID: MH-3B Oate Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/16/2002 
METHOD DESCR I PT! ON RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #CS) DATE/ TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 

5030A 5030 S ml Purge Prep 1 9851 
8260B Volatile Organics C5mL Purge) 1 9892 9851 09/23/2002 1152 1.00000 

Lab ID: 201972- 4 Client ID: MY-BR-05 Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/16/2002 
METHOD DESCRIPTION RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE / TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 1 9851 
8260B Volatile Organics (5ml Purge) 1 9892 9851 09/23/2002 1222 1.00000 

Lab ID: 201972-5 Client ID: MY-BR-04 Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/ 17/ 2002 
METHOD DESCRIPTION RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/ TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 

5030A 5030 S ml Purge Prep 1 9851 
8260B Volatile Organics (5mL Purge) 1 9892 9851 09/23/2002 1433 1.00000 

Lab 10: 201972-6 Client ID: MY-20 Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/1 7/ 2002 
METHOD DESCRIPTION RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/T IME ANALYZED DILUTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 1 9851 
8260B Volatile Organics (5mL Purge) 1 9892 9851 09/23/2002 1503 1.00000 

Lab ID: 201972-7 Client ID: MY-21 Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/17/2002 
MET HOO DESCRIPTION RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #CS) DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUT ION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 1 9851 
8260B Volatile Organics (5ml Purge) 1 9892 9851 09/23/2002 1533 1.00000 

Lab ID: 201972-8 Client ID: MY-28 Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/1 7/2002 
METHOD DESCRIPTION RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE / TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 1 9851 
8260B Volatile Organics (5mL Purge) , 9892 9851 09/23/2002 1604 1.00000 

Lab ID : 201972-9 Client IO: MY-27 Date Recvd: 09/19/ 2002 Sample Date: 09/17/2002 
MET HOO DESCRIPTION RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 1 9851 
8260B Volatile Organics C5mL Purge) 1 9892 9851 09/23/2002 1634 1.00000 

Lab ID: 201972-10 Client 10: MY-29 Date Recvd: 09/19/ 2002 Sample Date: 09/17/2002 
MET HOO DESCRIPTION RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTI ON 

5030A 5030 S ml Purge Prep 1 9851 
8260B Volatile Organics (5ml Purge) 1 9892 9851 09/23/2002 1704 1.00000 

Lab ID: 201972-11 Client ID: MH-1 8 Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/17/2002 
METHOD DESCRIPTION RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANAL YZED DI LUTI ON 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 1 9851 
8260B Volatile Organics (5ml Purge) 1 9892 9851 09/23/2002 1805 1.00000 

Lab ID: 201972-12 Cli ent 10: MH· 1 Date Recvd: 09/19/ 2002 Samp le Date: 09/17/2002 
METHOD DESCRIPTION RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/ TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 

i 
5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 1 9851 

• 
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Job Numb•r: 201972 

CUSTOMER: t1RS CORPORATION 

Lab ID: 201972-12 Client JD: MH-1 
METHOO DESCRIPTION 

8260B Volatile Organics (5mL Purge) 

Lab ID: 201972-13 Client ID: MH-3 
MET HOO DESCRIPTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 
82608 Volatile Organics (5mL Purge) 

Lab ID: 201972 -14 Client ID: MH-5 
METHOD DESCRIPTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 
8260B Volatile Organics <5mL Purge) 

Lab ID: 201972- 15 Client ID: MH-7 
METHOD DESCRIPTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 
82608 Volatile Organics {5ml Purge) 

Lab ID: 201972-16 Client ID: MH-8 
METHOD DESCRIPTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 
82608 Volatile Organics (5ml Purge) 

Lab ID: 201972-17 Client ID: MH · 9A 
MET HOO DESCRIPTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 
8260B Volatile Organics (5mL Purge) 

Lab ID: 201972-18 Client ID: MH DUPLICATE 
METHOD DESCRIPTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 
82608 Volatile Organics (5mL Purge) 

Lab ID: 201972-19 Client ID: TB091702 
METHOD DESCRIPTION 

5030A 5030 5 ml Purge Prep 
82608 Volatile Organics (5mL Purge) 

Oat•: 09/27 / 2002 

PROJl!CT: SKNKCA FALLS, NY ATTN : St•v• Bun•.n 

Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/17/2002 
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 

1 9892 9851 09/23/2002 1734 1.00000 

Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT 
1 9905 
1 9942 9905 

Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT 
1 9984 
1 9986 9984 

Sample Date: 09/17/2002 
#(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED 

09/24/2002 1046 

Sample Date: D9/17/2002 
#(S ) DATE/TIME ANALYZED 

09/25/2002 1150 

Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/17/2002 

DILUTION 

2.00000 

DI LUT JON 

1.00000 

RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 
1 9984 
1 9986 9984 09/25/2002 1224 2.00000 

Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/17/2002 
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 
1 9905 
1 9942 9905 09/24/2002 1146 1.00000 

Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/17/2002 
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 

1 9905 
1 9942 9905 09/24/2002 1216 1.00000 

Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date: 09/17/2002 
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 

1 9905 
1 9942 9905 09/24/2002 1247 1.00000 

Date Recvd: 09/19/2002 Sample Date : 09/17/2002 
RUN# BATCH# PREP BT #(S) DATE/TIME ANALYZED DILUTION 

1 9905 
1 9942 9905 09/24/2002 1347 1.00000 
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Q U A L T Y A S S U R A N C E M E T H 0 D S 

R E E R E N C E S A N D N 0 T E S 

Report Date: 09/27/2002 

REPORT COMMENTS 
1) All pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical data. Therefore, this report should 

be reproduced only in its entirety. 

2) Soil, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on a "dry weight" basis except when analyzed for 
landfill disposal or incineration parameters. All other sol id matrix samples are reported on an "as 
received" basis unless noted differently. 

3) Reporting limits are adjusted for sample size used, dilutions and moisture content if applicable. 

4> The test results for the noted analytical method(s) meet the requirements of NELAC . Lab Cert . ID# 10604 
5) According to 40CFR Part 136.3, pH, Chlorine Residual and Dissolved Oxygen analyses are to be performed 

irrrnediately after aqueous sample collection. ~hen these parameters are not indicated as field (e.g. 
pH Field) they were not analyzed irrrnediately, but as soon as possible on laboratory receipt . 

Glossary of flags, qualifiers and abbreviation 
Inorganic Qualifiers (Q-Column) 
U Analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit. 
< Not detected at or above the reporting limit. 
J Result is less than the RL, but greater than or equal to the method detection limit. 
B Result is less than the CRDL/RL, but greater than or equal to the IDL/MDL . 
S Result was determined by the Method of Standard Additions. 
Inorganic Flags (Flag Coll.ITV'I) 
· ICV,CCV,ICB,CCB,ISA,ISB,CRl,CRA,MRL: lnstrunent related QC exceed th upper or lower control limits . 
* LCS, LCD, MD: Batch QC exceeds the upper or lower control limits. 
+ MSA correlation coefficient is less than 0.995. 
4 MS, MSO: The analyte present in the original sample is 4 times greater than the matrix spike 

concentration; therefore, control limits are not applicable. 
E SO: Serial dilution exceeds the control limits. 
H MB, EB: Batch QC is greater than reporting limit or had a negative instrument reading lower than the 

absolute value of the reporting limit. 
N MS, MSD: Spike recovery exceeds the upper or lower control limits. 
W PS: Post-digestion spike was outside 85·115% control limits. 
Organic Qualifiers (Q - Column) 
U Analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit. 
ND Compound not detected. 
J Result is an estimated value below the reporting limit or a tentatively identified compound (TIC). 
Q Result was qualitatively confirmed, but not quantified. 
C Pesticide identification was confirmed by GC/MS. 
Y The chromatographic response resembles a typical fuel pattern. 
Z The chromatographic response does not resemble a typical fuel pattern. 
E Result ex.ceeded calibration range, secondary dilution required. 
Organic Flags (Flags Column) 
· MB,EB, MLE: Batch QC is greater than reporting limit. 
* LCS, LCD, CCV, MS, MSD, Surrogate, RS:Batch QC exceeds the upper or lower control limits. 
A Concentration exceeds the instrument calibration range or below the reporting limit. 
B Compound was found in the blank and sample. 
D Surrogate or matrix spike recoveries were not obtained because the extract was diluted for 

analysis; also compounds analyzed at a dilution will be flagged with a D. 
H Alternate peak selection upon analytical review 
I Indicates the presence of an interfence, recovery is not calculated. 
M Manual Ly integrated compound. 
P The lower of the two values is reported when the% difference between the results of two GC columns is 

greater than 25%. 
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Q U A l T Y A S S U R A N C E M E T H 0 D S 

R E F E R E N C E S A N D N 0 T E S 

Report Date: 09/27/2002 

Abbrevia tions 

Batch Designation given to identify a specific extraction, digestion, preparation set, or analysis set 
CAP Capillary Colurn 
CCB Continuing Ca li bration Blank 
CCV Continuing Calibration Verification 
CF Confirmation Analysis 
CRA Low Level Standard Check - GFAA; Mercury 
CR! Low Level Standard Check - ICP 
Oil Fae Dilution Factor 
DL Secondary dilution and analysis 
DLFac Detection Limit Factor 
DSH Distilled Standard - High Level 
DSL Distilled Standard - Low Level 
DSM Distilled Standard Medium Level 
EB Extraction Blank 
!CB Initial Calibration Blank 
ICV Initial Calibration Verification 
IDL Instrument Detection Limit 
ISA Interference Check Sample A 
ISB Interference Check Sample B 
Job No. The first six digits of the sample ID which refers to a specif ic client, project and sample group 
Lab ID An 8 number unique laboratory identification 
LCD Laboratory Control Standard Duplicate 
LCS Laboratory Control Standard with reagent grade water or a matrix free from the analyte of interest 
MB Method Blank or (PB) Preparation Bl ank 
MD Method Duplicate 
MDL Method Detection Limit 
MLE Medium Level Extraction Blank 
MRL Method Reporting Limit Standard 
MSA Method of Standard Addit ions 
MS Matrix Spike 
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate 
ND Not Detected 
PACK Packed Colunn 
PREPF Preparation factor used by the Laboratory' s Information Management System (LIMS) 
PS Post Spike 
PSD Post Spike Duplicate 
RA Re-analysis 
RE Re-extraction and analysis 
RL Reporting Limit 
RPO Relative Percent Difference of duplicate (unrounded) analyses 
RRF Relative Response Factor 
RS Reference Standard 
RT Retention Time 
RTW Retention Time Window 
SamplelD A 9 digit number unique for each sample, the first six digits are referred as the job number 
SCB Seeded Control Blank 
SD Serial Dilution 
UCB Unseeded Control Blank 

One or a combination of these data qualifiers and abbreviations may appear in the analytical report . 
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STATE CERTIFICATIONS 

In some instances it may be necessary for environmental data to be reported 10 a regulatory authority with 
reference to a certified laboratory. For your convenience, the laboratory identification numbers for the 
STL-Connecticut laboratory are provided in the following table. Many states certify laboratories for 
specific parameters or tests within a category (i.e. method 325.2 for wastewater). The information in the 
following table indicates the lab is certified in a general category of testing such as drinking water or 
wastewater analysis. The laboratory should be contacted directly if parameter-specific certification 
information is required. 

State I 
Connecticut 

Maine 

Massachusetts 

New Hampshire 

New Jersey 

New York 

North Carolina 

Rhode Island 

Utah 

Wisconsin 

STL-Connecticut 
Certification Summary (as of May 2002) 

Responsible Agency I Certi ti cation 

Department of Health Services Drinking Water, 
Wastewater 

Department of Health and Environmental Drinking Water, 
Services Wastewater/Solid, 

Hazardous Waste 

Department of Environmental Protection Potable/Non-Potable 
Water 

Department of Environmental Services Drinking Water, 
Wastewater 

Department of Environmental Protection Drinking Water, 
Wastewater 

CLP, Drinking Water, 
Department of Health Wastewater, Solid/ 

Hazardous Waste 
NELAC 

Division of Environmental Mana~ement Wastewater 

Chemistry ... Non-
Department of Health Potable Water and 

Wastewater 

Department of Health RCRA 

Department of Natural Resources Wastewater 

I Lab Number 

PH-0497 

CT023 

M-CT023 

2528 

CT410 

10602 

388 

.. A43 

2032614458 

998355710 
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